

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY)

(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,
Units 1 and 2))

)
)
) Docket Nos. 50-275-LR
50-323-LR

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO APPLICANT'S APPEAL OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING
BOARD DECISION (LBP-10-15)

Catherine E. Kanatas
Maxwell C. Smith
Lloyd B. Subin
Susan Uttal
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. Contention TC-1 is Outside the Scope of License Renewal and Lacks an Adequate Basis	2
II. Contention EC-1 Demonstrates a Genuine Dispute on Information Omitted in the Application.....	5
A. In Part, Contention EC-1 Lacks a Sufficient Basis	6
B. 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 Does Not Apply in this License Renewal Proceeding.....	7
III. Contention EC-2 Lacks an Adequate Basis	8
IV. Admission of Contention EC-4 Contravenes Commission Precedent.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Augusta Mut. Ins. v. Mason</i> , 274 Va. 199 (2007).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 489 U.S. 360 (1989)	9
<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir 2009).....	16
<i>No GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge</i> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir.1988)	16
<i>SLOMFP v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	16-18
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	18
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)</i> , CLI-07-8, 65 NRC 124 (2007).....	15-18
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3)</i> , CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....	12
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3)</i> , CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2)</i> , CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2)</i> , CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-07-03, 65 NRC 13 (2007)	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generating Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __ (Mar. 26, 2010)(slip op.).....	7
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4)</i> , CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	13, 15, 17

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-1, 67 NRC 1 (2008) 18

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-26, 68 NRC 509 (2008) 18

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.(Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004)..... 11

Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-08, 69 NRC 317 (2009)..... 12

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 NRC __ (Aug. 4, 2010)(slip op.)*passim*

Entergy Nuclear Operations, (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)..... 7

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(ii)..... 11, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 11, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1)..... 2

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(f)(1)..... 2, 9, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.335..... 2, 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 2, 8

10 C.F.R. §§ 2.335(a)-(b)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(c) 2

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(d) 2, 9, 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)..... 2
10 C.F.R. §50.92..... 9
10 C.F.R. Part 51 8, 10, 17
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L)..... 5, 6, 7
10 C.F.R. Part 54 3, 17
10 C.F.R. § 54.29..... 3, 5
10 C.F.R. § 54.29(a) 3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22..... 5, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Applicant’s Notice of Appeal of LBP-10-15 (Aug. 16, 2010)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML102280603).....*passim*

License Renewal Application, Diablo Canyon Power Plant Unit 1 and Unit 2, Facility
Operating License Nos. DPR-80 and DPR-82, Appendix E (2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML0933401263)..... 6, 17

NRC Staff’s Answer to the San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace Request for Hearing and
Petition to Intervene, at 14-26 (Apr. 16, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML101060667).....*passim*

NRC Staff’s Petition for Interlocutory Review of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decision
(LBP-10-15) Admitting an Out of Scope Safety Contention and Improperly Recasting an
Environmental Contention (August 19, 2010)(ADAMS Accession No. ML102310565).....*passim*

NRC Staff’s Response to the Petition for Waiver of Commission Regulations Filed by
San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace (April 16, 2010)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML1010606570)..... 9, 11

NUREG-1437 "Generic Environmental Impact Statement (GEIS) for License Renewal
of Nuclear Plants" (May 1996)(ADAMS Accession No. ML040690705).....*passim*

Request for Hearing and Petition to Intervene by San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace
(Mar. 22, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML100810441)*passim*

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace’s Brief Regarding Waiver Standard
(May 13, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML1013306290)..... 9

Transcript of Diablo Canyon Nuclear Plant Oral Arguments (May 26, 2010)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML101590109)..... 16, 17

August 26, 2010
